

---

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**  
**CONTEMPT PETITION (L) NO. 15480 OF 2023**  
**IN**  
**SUIT NO. 186 OF 2021**

Digitally  
signed by  
CHAITANYA  
ASHOK  
JADHAV  
Date:  
2026.05.11  
12:42:07  
+0530

Manoj Padamprasad Jain And 11 Ors. ...Petitioner

***Versus***

Bhikchand Lokimal Agrawal And 3 Ors. ...Respondents

---

**Mr. Shahbazkhan Sandi** *i/b Vis Legis Law Practice, for the  
Petitioner.*

---

**CORAM: SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.**

**DATE: MAY 7, 2026**

**ORDER :**

1. Mr. Manoj Jain is present today in the Court and submits that Advocates of Vis Legis Law Practice are the advocates authorised by him. Therefore, he confirms that the submissions made by Vis Legis Law Practice represented by Mr. Shahbazkhan Sandi, Learned Advocate briefed by the said attorneys, are authorised to conduct the Contempt Petition before this Court.
2. In any case, the other Advocate who had claimed to have had authorisation to represent the Petitioner are not present.

3. In these circumstances, attorneys led by the Vis Legis Law Practice are recognised by the Court as representing the Petitioner.

4. It is stated that two of the Respondents have filed their replies while the others are yet to file their replies. In any case, giving them a last chance to file their replies, the matter is stood over to ***June 17, 2026***.

5. All actions required to be taken pursuant to this order shall be taken upon receipt of a downloaded copy as available on this Court's website.

**[ SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J. ]**